

No. 15-274

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JANICE MACAVOY,
JANIE SCHULMAN, AND
OVER 110 OTHER WOMEN IN THE
LEGAL PROFESSION WHO HAVE EXERCISED
THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN
ABORTION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLAN J. ARFFA

Counsel of Record

ALEXIA D. KORBERG

BRIAN K. STEINWASCHER

REBECCA L. OREL

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019

(212) 373-3000

aarffa@paulweiss.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Meaningful, Safe, and Legal Access to Abortion Is a Fundamental, Constitutionally Protected Right.....	5
II. Amici’s Reflections on the Effects of Their Abortions on Their Careers and Lives	8
A. Abortion Access Directly Affects Educational Access	9
B. Safe and Legal Access to Abortion Is Critical to Professional Freedom and Advancement for Women Lawyers	17
C. Safe and Unrestricted Access to Abortion Plays a Critical Role in the Lives of Women Lawyers.....	21
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cty., 450 U.S. 464 (1981)</i>	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)</i>	<i>passim</i>
Statute	
Texas House Bill 2, 83rd Leg., 2nd Called Sess. (Tex. 2013)	5, 24, 33
Other Authorities	
Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health, <i>About the Turnaway Study</i>	22
American Bar Association, <i>A Current Glance at Women in the Law</i> (July 2014)	13
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (July 2014)	2, 3

Susan E. Martin and Nancy C. Jurik, <i>Doing Justice, Doing Gender: Women in Legal and Criminal Justice Occupations</i> (2d ed. 2007)	13
Amalia R. Miller, <i>The Effects of Motherhood Timing on Career Path</i> , 24 (3) <i>J. Population Econ.</i> 1071 (2011)	17
Ushma D. Upadhyay, et al., <i>The Effect of Abortion on Having and Achieving Aspirational One-Year Plans</i> , 15 (1) <i>BMC Women's Health</i> 102 (2015).....	22
